
HEARING TO BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE TERMS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Licensing Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 27 July 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 10.00 am 

   

Venue: 
 

 This will be an MS Teams Virtual Meeting 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Maggie Carman (Chair) 

Iman Less 
Caroline Sargent 

    
 If you require further information, please contact the Committee 

Officer, Sarah Craddock, Committee and Councillor Co-ordinator. 
Email: scraddock@westminster.gov.uk Tel: 07790980186 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
Regarding Item 2, guidance on Declarations of Interests is included in the Code of 
Governance. If Members and Officers have any questions, they should contact the 
Director of Law before the meeting please. 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
 Licensing Applications for Determination 

 
 

 
1.   MAISON ESTELLE, 6 GRAFTON STREET, W1S 4EQ (Pages 1 - 78) 

 Ward 
CIA* 
SCZ** 

Site Name & 
Address 

Application 
Type 

Licensing 
Reference No. 

West End 
  
* None 
  
** None 
  

Maison Estelle 
6 Grafton Street 
W1S 4EQ 
  

Premises Licence 
Variation 

23/01877/LIPV 

*Cumulative Impact Area 
** Special Consideration Zone 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 

3

2.   CALEDONIA GROUP SERVICES LTD, 30 BUCKINGHAM 
GATE, SW1E 6NU 

(Pages 79 - 
104) 

 Ward 
CIA* 
SCZ** 

Site Name & 
Address 

Application 
Type 

Licensing 
Reference No. 

St 
James’s 
  
*  None 
  
** None 
  

Caledonia Group 
Services Ltd 
30 Buckingham Gate 
SW1E 6NU 
  

New Premises 
Licence 

23/02324/LIPN 
  

*Cumulative Impact Area 
** Special Consideration Zone 

  
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love  
Chief Executive 
19 July 2023 
 
 



 
 

 

4

In considering applications for Premises Licences under the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub 
Committee is advised of the following: 

Policy Considerations 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to have regard to the City of Westminster 
statement of Licensing Policy, effective from January 2021. 

Guidance Considerations 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to have regard to any guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under Section 182 the Licensing Act 2003.  The most recent version 
was published in April 2018. 

Core hours When Customers Are Permitted to Be on The Premises  
Core hours, as set out in the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021, are when 
customers are permitted to be on the Premises. The maximum opening hours permitted 
will not exceed the start time and terminal hour for each of the days where licensable 
activity is permitted.  
Note: The core hours are for all licensable activities but if an application includes Late 
Night Refreshment, then the starting time for that licensable activity will be 11.00 pm. 

1. Casinos  
Up to 24 hours a day whilst Casino Gaming is permitted by a Premises Licence under 
the Gambling Act 2005.  

2. Cinemas, Cultural Venues and Live Sporting Premises 
Monday to Sunday:  09:00 hours to 24:00 hours 

3. Hotels 
Monday to Thursday:  09:00 hours to 23:30 hours 
Friday and Saturday:  09:00 hours to 24:00 hours  
Sunday:  09:00 hours to 22:30 hours 
Sundays Immediately Prior To A Bank Holiday: 09:00 hours to 24:00 hours 
Sale of alcohol to guests for 
consumption in hotel/guest rooms only: Anytime up to 24 hours 

4. Off licences 
Monday to Saturday:  08:00 hours to 23:00 hours 
Sunday:  09:00 hours to 22:30 hours 

5. Outdoo
[...]
ormation. Many customers will move 

on if they can be helped to achieve one of the following outcomes: 

 

1.18.1 How to get home? 

1.18.2 Where can they go next?  

1.18.3 Where is the nearest transport link? 

1.18.4 Where can they get some food? 

 

1.19 The Club security team and front of house team will follow the following policies and procedures: 

 

1.19.1 Security Presence - Door Supervisors are easily identifiable. SIA Door Supervisors are 

required to display their SIA Licence, and the use of a clear uniform will provide greater 

awareness of their presence. 

 

1.19.2 Conduct - Security officers will remind guests who are leaving to do so quietly and 

respectfully.  

 
1.19.3 Failure to Comply - If guests have been asked not to assemble or loiter outside the premises 

once they have left, and if they are still doing so, they will be politely reminded that those 

who do not comply may be refused entry next time, and in future potential loss of 

membership.  

 
1.19.4 Littering - throughout the evening and after closure the housekeeping will ensure the front 

of the property is kept clear of rubbish and litter. 

page 49



Report of Observations at 

Maison Estelle 

6, Grafton Street, W1S 4EQ 

By 

, Independent Licensing Consultant. 

 

Introduction. 

1.  of Thomas and Thomas LLP has instructed me to conduct observations 

in the vicinity of Maison Estelle to observe the operation of the premises, the 

management of the vicinity by Door Supervisors employed at the premises and the 

dispersal from the premises. 

 

2. The private members club currently has permitted hours that are staggered across the 

week, with the later hours authorised on Wednesday to Saturday on the lower floors 

only. It is proposed to apply to regularise the later hours across all floors from Monday 

to Saturday with 2.30 am for licensable activities across all floors to cease and 3.00 am 

premises close. A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is in place for the 
[...]
s and customers smoking close to premises is often a cause of noise and 

nuisance at licensed premises. At Maison Estelle members and guests are permitted 

to smoke on the roof terrace during permitted hours and this reduces the opportunity 

for noise and nuisance on the street. I observed only one or two people smoking in 

the vicinity of the premises and no noise or nuisance was generated. Drinks are not 

permitted to be taken outside by those smoking which reduces the potential for noise 

and loitering in the street. 

 
23. There is an historical dispersal policy as part of the previous operational management 

plan for the premises when it was proposed as Gleneagles private members’ club. This 

is a comprehensive guide and there would be value in updating this, with particular 

reference to the dispersal policy, and implementing it for the present operation. 

 
24. Overall I found the vicinity of the premises to be well managed with a high level of 

staffing and it had little impact on the surrounding area at any time that I conducted 

my observations, despite the current building works. I recommend updating the 

operations and dispersal policy and I am confident that, should the premises be 

permitted to extend the hours of the basement and lower ground floor to the whole 

of the premises, this will not have an adverse impact on the promotion of the licensing 

objectives. 

 

Independent Licensing Consultant, 

18/03/2023. 

 

 

page 56



Report of Observations at 

Maison Estelle 

6, Grafton Street, W1S 4EQ 

By 

, Independent Licensing Consultant. 

 

Introduction. 

1.  of Thomas and Thomas LLP has instructed me to conduct observations 

at Maison Estelle and in the vicinity in order to observe the operation of the premises, 

the management of the vicinity by Door Supervisors employed at the premises and 

the dispersal of customers from the premises when it closes.  

 

2. The private members club currently has permitted hours that 
[...]
ion 

17/09669/LIPN New premises licence 
application 

23.10.2017 Granted under 
delegated authority 

21/07328/LIPDPS Vary DPS 13.08.2021 Granted under 
delegated authority 

21/07496/LIPVM Minor variation to: 
Update the layout of the 
premises. 
Remove works 
conditions Update the 
name of the premises to 
'6 Grafton Street’ 
No changes to the 
capacity, hours or 
activities. 
 

18.08.2021 Granted under 
delegated authority 

21/11719/LIPRW Removal of works 
conditions 

21.10.2021 Granted under 
delegated authority 

22/00945/LIPV Full variation application 
to vary the permitted 
hours for licensable 
activities on the Roof 
Terrace only until 23:30 
Monday to Sunday 

02.03.2022 Granted under 
delegated authority 

22/11947/LIPVM Minor Variation 
application to 
amalgamate existing 
capacity condition 34 & 
35.  
The application does not 
propose any changes to 
licensable activities, 
permitted hours or any 
other licence conditions. 

11.01.2023 Granted under 
delegated authority 

 

page 65



 

Application Details of Application 
 

Date of event Decision 

23/03387/LITENP Temporary Event Notice 
for 65 persons on the 
Lower Ground floor until 
04:00 hours. 
 

09.06.2023 Event allowed to 
proceed 

23/03386/LITENP Temporary Event Notice 
for 135 persons on the 
Ground Floor until 04:00 

09.06.2023 Event allowed to 
proceed 

23/03385/LITENP Temporary Event Notice 
For 65 persons on the 4th 
floor. 

08.06.2023 Event allowed to 
proceed 

23/03383/LITENP Temporary Event Notice 
for 135 persons on the 1st 
Floor until 04:00 
(regulated entertainment 
and LNR only) 

09.06.2023 Event allowed to 
proceed 

23/03382/LITENP Temporary Event Notice 
for 170 persons on the 
basement Floor 02:30 to  
04:00 

09.06.2023 Event allowed to 
proceed 

23/03389/LITENP Temporary Event Notice 
For 100 persons on the 
3rd floor. 

09.06.2023 Event allowed to 
proceed 

23/03388/LITENP Temporary Event Notice 
For 100 persons on the 
2nd floor. 

09.06.2023 Event allowed
[...]
1S 4EQ
	6 Grafton Street_Variation LSC Report.pdf
	all submissions.pdf
	Lt 5GS 05.06.23.pdf
	23071138_techmemo_6GraftonSt_MaisonEstelle.pdf
	Dispersal Policy.pdf
	AS Observations 18.03.23.pdf
	AS Observations 23.06.23.pdf


	2. Caledonia Group Services Ltd, 30 Buckingham Gate, SW1E 6NU





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (2) held on Thursday 27th 
July, 2023, This will be an MS Teams Virtual Meeting. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Maggie Carman (Chair), Iman Less and 
Caroline Sargent 
 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1       It was noted that there were no changes to the membership. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1       There were no declarations of interest. 
 
1. MAISON ESTELLE, 6 GRAFTON STREET, W1S 4EQ 
 
1.1 The Sub Committee agreed to adjourn to a later date as they considered they 

did not have sufficient evidence to determine the application. 
 
2. CALEDONIA GROUP SERVICES LTD, 30 BUCKINGHAM GATE, SW1E 

6NU 
 
2.1 This Application was Granted under Delegated Authority. 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 10.45 am 
 
 
 


